TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM779984

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
, ,	FORMERLY as successor to The Chase Manhattan Bank	01/11/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.
Also Known As:	formerly Tenneco Automotive Inc.
Street Address:	500 North Field Drive
City:	Lake Forest
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 67

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	71560639	MONROE	
Serial Number:	71623558	MONRO-MATIC	
Serial Number:	72045904	LOAD-LEVELER	
Serial Number:	72140716	SUPER "500"	
Serial Number:	72144658	CLEAN-SEAL	
Serial Number:	72150376	WALKER	
Serial Number:	72156346	WALKER	
Serial Number:	72172958	TRU- FIT	
Serial Number:	72179490	SUPER KWICK	
Serial Number:	72179752	WALKER	
Serial Number:	72206392	ROYAL SCOT	
Serial Number:	72206394		
Serial Number:	72258396	ULTRA	
Serial Number:	72258807	THRUSH	
Serial Number:	72404068	HUSH THRUSH	
Serial Number:	72404197	MUFFLOW	
Serial Number:	72422435	MAX-AIR	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007943 FRAME: 0628

900743702

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73031015	
Serial Number:	73097449	MONRO-MAGNUM
Serial Number:	73133072	BLACK JACK
Serial Number:	73158357	BLACKJACK HEADERS
Serial Number:	73237768	PRO-FIT
Serial Number:	73237871	RED LINE Z
Serial Number:	73314168	THE MUFFLER BAY
Serial Number:	73314182	THE MUFFLER BAY
Serial Number:	73340680	RADIAL SUPREME
Serial Number:	73359176	TENNECO
Serial Number:	73373848	TENNECO
Serial Number:	73408588	TURBOPOWER
Serial Number:	73430690	CYCLONE
Serial Number:	73430691	CYCLONE
Serial Number:	73454138	SUPER STRUT
Serial Number:	73478282	SONIC TURBO
Serial Number:	73478283	SONIC TURBO
Serial Number:	73534649	ABSORBITE
Serial Number:	73534704	WALKER ADVANTAGE MUFFLER
Serial Number:	73534759	WALKER ADVANTAGE
Serial Number:	73568605	GAS-MAGNUM
Serial Number:	73597348	RED BULLET
Serial Number:	73612147	RANCHO SUSPENSION
Serial Number:	73720915	STRUT-MATE
Serial Number:	73811277	RANCHO SUSPENSION
Serial Number:	74061389	SENSA-TRAC
Serial Number:	74079767	GAS-MATIC
Serial Number:	74204516	EXPERT SERIES
Serial Number:	74249674	LOAD-LEVELER
Serial Number:	74279140	XT-60
Serial Number:	74293107	TENNECO HEAVY DUTY BRAKE LTD.
Serial Number:	74323127	MAX-LIFT
Serial Number:	74325200	THE ROAD SENSING ONE
Serial Number:	74352374	RANCHO RS 9000 5-SPEED
Serial Number:	74374627	THE ROAD SENSING ONE
Serial Number:	74396777	MONRO-MATIC PLUS
Serial Number:	74422283	AIR RANCHO
Serial Number:	74494735	LIMITED EDITION
		TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74533655	MONROE
Serial Number:	74542869	MONROE
Serial Number:	74637865	SENSA-TRAC
Serial Number:	74731464	TENNECO
Serial Number:	74731906	TENNECO
Serial Number:	75082340	DYNOMAX HIGH PERFORMANCE EXHAUST
Serial Number:	75152390	RANCHO
Serial Number:	75364042	Z PLUS
Serial Number:	75364043	QUIET-FLOW
Serial Number:	75411270	MONROE
Serial Number:	75541880	SURESHIFT
Serial Number:	75643076	RANCHO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127018637

Email: ipdocket@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel, Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21689444
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William R. Siegel
SIGNATURE:	/william r siegel/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=3 Tenneco Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2155-0348#page1.tif source=3 Tenneco Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2155-0348#page2.tif source=3 Tenneco Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2155-0348#page3.tif source=3 Tenneco Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2155-0348#page4.tif source=3 Tenneco Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2155-0348#page5.tif source=3 Tenneco Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2155-0348#page6.tif source=3 Tenneco Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2155-0348#page7.tif

CONFIRMATION OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **CONFIRMATION OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of January 11, 2023, is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as successor to The Chase Manhattan Bank), as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>") parties to the Credit Agreement referred to below, in favor of Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc. (formerly Tenneco Automotive Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Obligor</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement or the Conditional Assignment of and Security Interest in Trademark Rights (each as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 30, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among Tenneco Inc., a Delaware corporation and parent of Obligor (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders, the Administrative Agent, and the other parties thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Obligor and certain other entities related to the Borrower executed and delivered the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 4, 1999 (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Collateral Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Obligor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Conditional Assignment of and Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of November 4, 1999 (the "Conditional Assignment of and Security Interest in Trademark Rights") between the Administrative Agent and the Obligor, the Obligor, by reference to the Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Administrative Agent in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Conditional Assignment of and Security Interest in Trademark Rights was recorded with the USPTO on October 2, 2000 at Reel 002155 Frame 0348;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent terminated and released the entirety of its Security Interest in all collateral, including the Trademark Collateral, pursuant to the Pay-off Letter, dated as of October 1, 2018 (the "Pay-Off Letter"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to confirm its termination and release of the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms of this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, hereby confirms that the Pay-Off Letter terminated the Security Interest in United States Trademarks and terminated, released and discharged its Security Interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Trademark Collateral thereby became null and void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent it is deemed that the Pay-Off Letter did not effect such termination, release and discharge, with this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, hereby releases, terminates and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Filing the Release</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be filed and recorded at the USPTO at the Obligor's sole cost and expense.
- 3. <u>Counterparts; Electronic Transmission</u>. This Termination and Release may be executed and delivered by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission and such transmission shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, law of the state of New York.

[Signature page follows this page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

> By: Name: Gene Riego de Dios

Title: Executive Director

Schedule A Trademark Collateral

1	Serial #:	71560639	Reg #:	526842
	Mark:	MONROE		
2	Serial #:	71623558	Reg #:	575157
	Mark:	MONRO-MATIC	-	
3	Serial #:	72045904	Reg #:	689795
	Mark:	LOAD-LEVELER		
4	Serial #:	72140716	Reg #:	745345
	Mark:	SUPER "500"		
5	Serial #:	72144658	Reg #:	748397
	Mark:	CLEAN-SEAL		
6	Serial #:	72150376	Reg #:	759594
	Mark:	WALKER		
7	Serial #:	72156346	Reg #:	765014
	Mark:	WALKER		
8	Serial #:	72172958	Reg #:	772766
	Mark:	TRU- FIT		
9	Serial #:	72179490	Reg #:	778379
	Mark:	SUPER KWICK		
10	Serial #:	72179752	Reg #:	775193
	Mark:	WALKER		
11	Serial #:	72206392	Reg #:	797151
	Mark:	ROYAL SCOT		
12	Serial #:	72206394	Reg #:	790675
	Mark:			
13	Serial #:	72258396	Reg #:	850495
	Mark:	ULTRA		
14	Serial #:	72258807	Reg #:	839099
	Mark:	THRUSH		
15	Serial #:	72404068	Reg #:	970143
	Mark:	HUSH THRUSH		
16	Serial #:	72404197	Reg #:	959307
	Mark:	MUFFLOW		
17	Serial #:	72422435	Reg #:	1000678
	Mark:	MAX-AIR		
18	Serial #:	73031015	Reg #:	1028585
	Mark:	(BIRD DESIGN)		
19	Serial #:	73097449	Reg #:	1082431
	Mark:	MONRO-MAGNUM		

20	Serial #:	73133072	Reg #:	1087696
	Mark:	BLACK JACK		
21	Serial #:	73158357	Reg #:	1108544
	Mark:	BLACKJACK HEADERS		
22	Serial #:	73237768	Reg #:	1153083
	Mark:	PRO-FIT		
23	Serial #:	73237871	Reg #:	1157217
	Mark:	RED LINE Z		
24	Serial #:	73314168	Reg #:	1345059
	Mark:	THE MUFFLER BAY		
25	Serial #:	73314182	Reg #:	1379553
	Mark:	THE MUFFLER BAY		
26	Serial #:	73340680	Reg #:	1245200
	Mark:	RADIAL SUPREME		
27	Serial #:	73359176	Reg #:	1251601
	Mark:	TENNECO		
28	Serial #:	73373848	Reg #:	1250178
	Mark:	TENNECO		
29	Serial #:	73408588	Reg #:	1269121
	Mark:	TURBOPOWER		
30	Serial #:	73430690	Reg #:	1316852
	Mark:	CYCLONE		
31	Serial #:	73430691	Reg #:	1316853
	Mark:	CYCLONE		
32	Serial #:	73454138	Reg #:	1326444
	Mark:	SUPER STRUT		
33	Serial #:	73478282	Reg #:	1320582
	Mark:	SONIC TURBO		
34	Serial #:	73478283	Reg #:	1322047
	Mark:	SONIC TURBO		
35	Serial #:	73534649	Reg #:	1460783
	Mark:	ABSORBITE		
36	Serial #:	73534704	Reg #:	1393958
	Mark:	WALKER ADVANTAGE MUFFLER		
37	Serial #:	73534759	Reg #:	1394797
	Mark:	WALKER ADVANTAGE	-	
38	Serial #:	73568605	Reg #:	1396687
	Mark:	GAS-MAGNUM		
39	Serial #:	73597348	Reg #:	1425688
	Mark:	RED BULLET		
40	Serial #:	73612147	Reg #:	1431882

	Mark:	RANCHO SUSPENSION		
41	Serial #:	73720915	Reg #:	1510877
	Mark:	STRUT-MATE		
42	Serial #:	73811277	Reg #:	1592912
	Mark:	RANCHO SUSPENSION		
43	Serial #:	74061389	Reg #:	1672986
	Mark:	SENSA-TRAC		
44	Serial #:	74079767	Reg #:	1645144
	Mark:	GAS-MATIC		
45	Serial #:	74204516	Reg #:	1720113
	Mark:	EXPERT SERIES		
46	Serial #:	74249674	Reg #:	1780163
	Mark:	LOAD-LEVELER		
47	Serial #:	74279140	Reg #:	1804334
	Mark:	XT-60		
48	Serial #:	74293107	Reg #:	1810661
	Mark:	TENNECO HEAVY DUTY BRAKE LTD.		
49	Serial #:	74323127	Reg #:	1884826
	Mark:	MAX-LIFT		
50	Serial #:	74325200	Reg #:	1797725
	Mark:	THE ROAD SENSING ONE		
51	Serial #:	74352374	Reg #:	1793593
	Mark:	RANCHO RS 9000 5-SPEED		
52	Serial #:	74374627	Reg #:	1807372
	Mark:	THE ROAD SENSING ONE		
53	Serial #:	74396777	Reg #:	1829341
	Mark:	MONRO-MATIC PLUS		
54	Serial #:	74422283	Reg #:	1831263
	Mark:	AIR RANCHO		
55	Serial #:	74494735	Reg #:	1892463
	Mark:	LIMITED EDITION		
56	Serial #:	74533655	Reg #:	1914781
	Mark:	MONROE		
57	Serial #:	74542869	Reg #:	1927531
	Mark:	MONROE		
58	Serial #:	74637865	Reg #:	1949008

	Mark:	SENSA-TRAC		
59	Serial #:	74731464	Reg #:	2192498
	Mark:	TENNECO		
60	Serial #:	74731906	Reg #:	2080683
	Mark:	TENNECO		
61	Serial #:	75082340	Reg #:	NONE
	Mark:	DYNOMAX HIGH PERFORMANCE EXHAUST		
62	Serial #:	75152390	Reg #:	2083927
	Mark:	RANCHO		
63	Serial #:	75364042	Reg #:	2237775
	Mark:	Z PLUS		
64	Serial #:	75364043	Reg #:	2237776
	Mark:	QUIET-FLOW		
65	Serial #:	75411270	Reg #:	2228132
	Mark:	MONROE		
66	Serial #:	75541880	Reg #:	2637845
	Mark:	SURESHIFT		
67	Serial #:	75643076	Reg #:	2384940
	Mark:	RANCHO		

RECORDED: 01/11/2023